FORM PTO-1619A

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 04-16-1999



101012110

## RECORDATION COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

| <br> |   |  | Commerc |   |
|------|---|--|---------|---|
| E C  |   | \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | PATEN   | T |
| APR  | Ę |  |         |   |

|                       |                               | <b>PATENTS</b>     | ONLY                                  |                           |   |          |
|-----------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|---|----------|
|                       |                               | Trademarks: Please | record the attached                   | ori <mark>ginal do</mark> | cument(s) or copy(ies).                             | <i>-</i> |
| Submission Typ        | pe                            | Conveyance Typ     |                                       |                           |   |          |
| X New                 |                               | X Assignment       | Security Agree                        | ment                      |   |          |
| Resubmission          | (Non-Recordation)             | License            | Change of nam                         | е                         |   |          |
| Document ID#          |                               |                    |                                       |                           |   |          |
| Correction of P       | TO Error                      | Merger             | Other                                 | ·                         |   | $\neg$   |
| Reel                  | Frame#                        | _ ,                | U.S Government                        |                           |   |          |
| Corrective Doc        | ument                         |                    | (For use ONLY by U.S. Gov             | vernment Age              | encies)   |          |
| Reel                  | Frame#                        |                    | Departmental File                     |                           | Secret File   |          |
| Conveying Part        | y(ies)                        | Mark if additiona  | I names of conveying part             | ies attached              | Execution Date                                      |          |
| Name (line 1)         | Regis Breysse                 |                    |                                       | $\neg$                    | Month Day Year  3 3 99                              |          |
| Name (line 2)         |                               |                    |                                       |                           | 3 3 97  |          |
| Second Party          |                               |                    |                                       |                           | Execution Date                                      |          |
| Name (line 1)         |                               |                    |                                       |                           | Month Day Year                                      |          |
|                       |                               |                    |                                       | <b>=</b>                  |   |          |
| Name (line 2)         |                               |                    |                                       |                           |   |          |
| Receiving Party       | 1                             | Mark if additiona  | I names of receiving partie           | s attached                |   |          |
| Name (line 1)         | Martin, S.A.                  |                    |                                       |                           | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the |          |
| Name (line 2)         |                               |                    |                                       |                           | receiving party is not dcomiciled in the United     |          |
|                       |                               |                    |                                       |                           | States, an appointment of a domestic                |          |
| Address (line 1)      | 22, Rue Decomberousse         |                    |                                       |                           | representative is attached.                         |          |
| Address (line 2)      |                               |                    |                                       | <del>1</del>              | (Designation must be a<br>separated document from   |          |
|                       |                               |                    |                                       |                           | Assignment.)  | ĺ        |
| Address (line 3)      | Villeurbanne                  | France             | F69                                   |                           |   |          |
| Domestic Repre        | City<br>esentative Name and A | State/Cou          | nty                                   | Zip Code                  |   |          |
|                       |                               |                    | er for the first Receiving Pa         | rty only.                 |   |          |
| Name                  |                               |                    |                                       |                           |   |          |
| Address (line 1)      |                               |                    | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |                           |   |          |
| Address (line 2)      |                               |                    |                                       |                           |   |          |
| Address (line 3)      |                               |                    |                                       |                           |   |          |
| Address (line 4)      |                               |                    |                                       |                           |   |          |
| 4/15/1999 DNGUYEN 000 | 000252 09247833               | FOR OFFICE         | USE ONLY                              |                           |   |          |
| 1 FC:581              | 40.00 OP                      |                    |                                       |                           |   |          |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 9884 FRAME: 0239

|                                       | MEGENVEN   |
|---------------------------------------|--|
|                                       |  |
| FORM PTO-161                          | (11 11) A Section of Commerce  |
| Expires 06/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027     | Page 2 PATENT  |
|                                       |  |
| Corresponder                          | Area Code and Telephone Number 073 633 4444  |
| Name                                  | Area Code and Telephone Number 973-622-4444  Allen N. Friedman, Esq.   |
| Address (line 1)                      | McCarter & English, LLP  |
| Address (line 2)                      | Four Gateway Center  |
| Address (line 3)                      | 100 Mulberry Street  |
| Address (line 4)                      | Newark, NJ 07102-0652  |
| Pages                                 | Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance # 2   |
|                                       | including any attachments.   |
|                                       | umber(s) or Patent Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached  |
| Patent                                | either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Application Number(s)  |
| 09/247,833                            |  |
|                                       |  |
|                                       |  |
|                                       | s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> t named executing inventor.   |
| -                                     | ration Treaty (PCT)  |
|                                       | poplication number PCT PCT PCT PCT   |
| <u>only if</u> a U.S.<br>has not been | Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT   |
| Number of Pro                         | perties  |
|                                       | Enter the total number of properties involved. #   |
| Fee Amount                            | Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00   |
| Method o                              | Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ \( \frac{40.00}{\text{Payment:}} \)   |
| Deposit A                             |  |
| •                                     | (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  |
|                                       | Deposit Account Number: #  |
| Statement and                         | Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No  |
| attach                                | best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any ed copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as fed herein |
|                                       | ODINET.  |
|                                       | Friedman  Out of Person Signing  Signature  Date   |
|                                       | Date   |

PATENT REEL: 9884 FRAME: 0240

09/247,833

Attorney Docket #: 16043/00018

**ASSIGMENT AND AGREEMENT** 

For value received, I, REGIS BREYSSE, transfer to MARTIN, S.A., a corporation of

France, having an office at 22, Rue Decomberousse, F-69628 Villeurbanne, FRANCE and its

successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively MARTIN, the entire right,

title, and interest in and to certain inventions related to A Method and Device for Straightening

and Turning a Deformed Stack of Sheet Material on a Roller Conveyor described in an

application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial #09/247,833, filed on February 10,

1999, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and

privileges in said application and under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent,

that may be granted for said inventions in the United States and any countries foreign to the

United States.

I authorize **MARTIN** to make application for such protection in its own name and

maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and

claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without

further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by

any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal

equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of

MARTIN to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the

aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

PATENT

**REEL: 9884 FRAME: 0241** 

Attorney Docket #: 16043/00018

I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to MARTIN in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to **MARTIN** but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts that may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said application, patents, or other forms of protection.

**REGIS BREYSSI** 

Date: 03/03/99

NWK2: 511587.01

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

|  |                       |             |              |                                       |            |              |              |             | <u>Con</u>   | ipiete ii                | KNOWN                              |              |
|--|-----------------------|-------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|------------|--------------|--------------|-------------|--------------|--------------------------|------------------------------------|--------------|
| FFI  | = TR                  | $\Delta N$  | SMI          | TTAI                                  |            | App          | lication N   | umber       | 09/247       | 833                      |                                    |              |
| FEE TRANSMITTAL  Patent fees are subject to annual revision on October 1.  These are the fees effective October 1, 1997. |                       |             |              |                                       |            |              |              |             | 2/10/99 •    |                          |                                    |              |
|  |                       |             |              |                                       |            |              | g Date       |             |              |                          |                                    |              |
| Small Entity paym  |                       |             |              |                                       | statomon   | First        | Named fr     | ventor      | R. Breysse   |                          |                                    |              |
| otherwise large  |                       |             |              |                                       |            | Exa          | miner Nan    | ne          |              |                          |                                    |              |
|  | See 37 C.F            | R § § 1     | .27 AND      | 1.28                                  |            | Gmi          | up / Art Ur  | if          |              |                          |                                    |              |
|  |                       |             |              |                                       |            |              |              |             | <del> </del> |                          |                                    |              |
| TOTAL AMOU   | NI OF PA              | YMEN        | 1 (\$        | ) 40.00                               |            | Atto         | mey Dock     | (et No.     | 16043/       | 18                       |                                    |              |
| METH   | OD OF F               | PAYME       | ENT (c       | heck one                              | 2)         |              |              | FEE         | CALC         | ULATIO                   | ON (continued)                     |              |
|  | <u> </u>              |             |              |                                       |            | ADI          | DITIONAL     |             |              |                          |                                    |              |
| <b>_</b> _   |                       |             |              |                                       |            | Large        |              | Small       | Entity       |                          |                                    |              |
|  |                       |             |              | uthorized to                          |            | Fee<br>Code  | Fee<br>(\$)  | Fee<br>Code | Fee<br>(\$)  | Fee Desc                 | rintion                            | Fee Paid     |
| <del></del>  | ated fees a           | na crea     | it any o     | ver payment                           | S to:      | 105          | 130          | 205         | 65           |                          | e - late filing fee or oath        | ree raid     |
| Deposit  |                       |             |              |                                       |            | 11.00        | 130          | 203         | 03           | Suicharge                | e - late ming ree or oath          | l l          |
| Account<br>Number  |                       |             |              |                                       |            | 127          | 50           | 227         | 25           |                          | e - lage provisional filing fee or |              |
| _  |                       |             |              |                                       |            | 139          | 130          | 139         | 130          | Cover she                | et<br>ish specification            |              |
| Deposit  |                       |             |              |                                       |            | 11 ''"       | 130          | 150         | ,50          | non-Engin                | on specification                   |              |
| Account<br>Number  |                       |             |              |                                       |            | 147          | 2,520        | 147         | 2,520        | For filing               | a request for reexamination        |              |
|  |                       |             |              |                                       |            | 112          | 920*         | 112         | 920*         | Requestir                | ng publication of SIR prior to     |              |
| Charge Any A   |                       |             |              | the Issue Fee<br>§ 1.18 at the M      |            |              | 020          |             | 520          | Examiner                 |                                    |              |
| 37C.F.R. § § 1.  |                       |             |              | of Allowance                          | anny or ur | 113          | 1,840*       | 113         | 1,840*       |                          | g publication of SIR after         |              |
|  |                       |             |              |                                       |            | 115          | 110          | 215         | 55           | Examiner                 |                                    |              |
| 2. 🗷 Payı  | nent Enclo            | sed         |              |                                       |            | '''          | 110          | 213         | 23           | EXTRIBIO                 | for reply within first month       | j            |
| ×  | <b>0</b> 1 -1         | П.          |              |                                       |            | 116          | 400          | 216         | 200          | Extension                | for reply within second month      | ,            |
|  | Check                 |             |              | ∐ Other                               |            | 1            |              | 247         |              |                          |                                    |              |
| <del></del>  |                       |             | der          | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |            | 117          | 950          | 217         | 475          |                          | for reply within third month       |              |
|  | FEE C                 | <u>ALCU</u> | LATIC        | <u> </u>                              |            | 118          | 1,510        | 218         | 755          | Extension                | for raply within fourth month      |              |
| . BASIC FILE   | NG FEE                |             |              |                                       |            | 128          | 2,060        | 228         | 1,030        | Extension                | for reply within fifth month       |              |
| arge Entity  | Small                 | Entity      |              |                                       | *          | 119          | 310          | 219         | 155          | Notice of                | Appeal                             |              |
| ce Fee   | Fee<br>Code (\$)      | Fee<br>(\$) | Fee De       | scription                             | Fee Paid   | 120          | 310          | 220         | 155          | Filing a bi              | rief in support of an appeal       | <del> </del> |
| 01 790   | 201                   | 395         | Utility f    | iling fee                             |            | 121          | 270          | 221         | 135          | -                        | or oral hearing                    |              |
| 06 310   | 206                   | 155         |              | filing fee                            | ļ          | 138          | 1,510        | 138         | 1,510        | •                        | institute a public use             | <del> </del> |
| 0.0  | 200                   | 100         | Design       | iiiiig ioo                            |            | ' `````      | 1,010        | 100         | 1,010        | proceedir                |                                    |              |
| 07 480   | 207                   | 240         | Plant fl     | ling fee                              |            | 140          | 110          | 240         | 55           | Petition to              | revive - unavoidable               |              |
| 08 760   | 208                   | 380         | Reissu       | e filing fee                          |            | 141          | 1,320        | 241         | 660          | Petition to              | revive - unintentional             |              |
| 14 150   | 214                   | 75          | provisi      | onal filing fee                       |            | 142          | 1,320        | 242         | 660          | Utility iss              | ue fee (or reissue)                |              |
|  | CLID                  | TOTAL       | (4)          | (¢)                                   | <u> </u>   | 143          | 450          | 243         | 225          | Design is:               | sue fee                            |              |
|  |                       | TOTA        | <u>- (1)</u> | (\$)                                  |            | <b>→</b> 144 | 670          | 244         | 335          | Plant Issu               | a for                              | <b></b>      |
| 2. EXTRA CLA   | VIM FEE               | 5           |              |                                       |            | - 1          |              |             |              |                          |                                    | <u> </u>     |
|  |                       |             | Fee from     | 1                                     |            | 122          | 130          | 122         | 130          | Petitions                | to the Commissioner                |              |
| otal claims  | Extra Cla             | ims         | below        |                                       | FEE PAID   |              | 50           | 404         |              | D.4441                   |                                    |              |
| Otali Cialiffs   | -20** =               | 1 1         | ×            | -                                     |            | 123          | 50           | 123         | 30           | applicatio               | related to provisional<br>ons      | 1            |
| ndependent   | - 3**                 | $\Box$      | x            | T - [                                 |            | 126          | 240          | 126         | 240          |                          | on of Information Disclosure       |              |
|  |                       |             | <u> </u>     | —                                     |            | 581          | 40           | 581         | 40           | Stmt                     | each patient assignment per        | 40.00        |
| fultiple Dependent   |                       |             |              | *                                     |            |              | 70           | 701         | 70           | property                 | times number of properties         | 40.00        |
| or number previou  | sly paid, If          | greater,    | For Reis     | sues, see be                          | low        | 146          | 790          | 246         | 395          | Filing a si<br>(37 CFR 1 | ubmission after final rejection    |              |
| arge Entity S  | mail En               | itity       |              |                                       |            | 149          | 790          | 249         | 395          | •                        | additional invention to be         | <b> </b>     |
| ee Fee F   | ee Fe                 | e F         | ee Descr     | iption                                |            |              |              |             |              |                          | (37 CFR 1.129(b))                  | 1            |
| * *  | ode (\$) (\$)<br>03 9 |             | Claims in    | excess of 20                          |            | 1            |              |             |              |                          |                                    | <del></del>  |
|  | 92 41                 |             |              | ent claims in ex                      | cess of 3  | Othe         | r fee (speci | fy)         |              |                          |                                    | L            |
|  | 04 13                 |             |              | ependent claim                        |            | ۔ ہے آ       |              | _           |              |                          |                                    |              |
| 09 78 2  | 09 39                 | •           |              | independent ci<br>Iginal patent       | laims      | Othe         | r fee (speci | ту          |              |                          |                                    |              |
| 10 20 2  | 10 9                  | •           |              | claims in exce                        | ss of 20   | į į          |              |             |              |                          |                                    | <del></del>  |
|  |                       |             | and ove      | er original pater                     | nt         | * Red        | luced by B   | asic Filing | Fee Paid     | ;                        | SUBTOTAL (3)                       | 40.00        |
|  | SHE                   | TOTAL       | (2)          | (\$)                                  |            | _            |              |             |              |                          | L-                                 |              |
|  | 300                   |             | · \-/        | 1_\\\                                 |            |              |              |             |              |                          |                                    |              |
| SUBMITTED BY   |                       |             |              |                                       |            |              |              | [           |              | Com                      | plete (if applicable)              |              |
| Typed or   | T                     |             |              |                                       |            |              |              | <del></del> |              |                          | <del></del>                        |              |
| Printed Name   | Allen N               | Friedr      | man          |                                       |            |              |              | Ros         | . Numbe      | .                        | 25,973                             |              |
|  |                       | . i rieui   |              |                                       | 15.        | 41410        |              |             |              |                          | 20,010                             |              |
| Signature  | 1 ( b( )              | 2.1.        | 7            | <i>}</i>                              | Date       | 4/1/9        | y            | Det         | osit Acc     | count                    |                                    |              |
|  |                       | グル・         | \/W          | elu                                   | ſ          |              |              | Use         | er ID        |                          |                                    |              |

Burden Hour Statement. This form is estimated to take 0.2 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SENT TO: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231.

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 9884 FRAME: 0243** 

Please type a plus sign (+) Inside this box

Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

## TRANSMITTAL FORM (to be used for all correspondence after initial filing) TRANSMITTAL Application Number Filing Date 2/10/99 First Named Inventor Examiner Name Group / Art Unit

| Total Halliber of Fe   | ages in This submiss                                 |                               | Attorney Docket No.                     | 10043/10   |   |  |  |  |
|--|--|-------------------------------|---|--|---|--|--|--|
| ENCLOSURES (check all that apply)  |  |                               |   |  |   |  |  |  |
| X Fee Transmitta   | l Form   | X Assignment I for an Applica |   |  | After Allowance Communication to Group                            |  |  |  |
| X Fee Attach   | ed   | Drawings                      |   |  | Appeal Communication to Board (Appeal Notice, Brief, Reply Brief) |  |  |  |
| Amendment/Re   | esponse  | Licensing-rel                 | ated Papers                             |  | Appeal Communication to Group (Appeal Notice, Brief, Reply Brief) |  |  |  |
| After Final  |  |                               | ing Slip (PTO/SB/69)<br>Inying Petition |  | Proprietary Information   |  |  |  |
| Affidavits/  | declaration(s)                                       | To Convert a Provisional A    | pplication                              | Status Letter                                    |   |  |  |  |
| Extension of Ti  | me Request   |                               | rney, Revocation<br>rrespondence        | Additional Enclosure(s) (please identify below): |   |  |  |  |
| Express Aband  | onment Request                                       | Terminal Disc                 | claimer                                 |  |   |  |  |  |
| Information Dis  | closure Statement                                    | Small Entity Statement        |   |  |   |  |  |  |
| Certified Copy Document(s)   | of Priority  | Request for Refund            |   |  |   |  |  |  |
| Responses to I   |  | Remarks                       |   |  |   |  |  |  |
| Parts unde   | Responses to Missing Parts under 37 CFR 1.52 or 1.53 |                               |   |  |   |  |  |  |
|  | S  | IGNATURE OF API               | PLICANT, ATTORNEY, C                    | OR AGENT   |   |  |  |  |
| Firm<br>or<br>Individual<br>Name   | or McCarter & English, LLP Individual                |                               |   |  |   |  |  |  |
| Signature  | · (Det Fredma #25,973                                |                               |   |  |   |  |  |  |
| Date 4/1/99  |  |                               |   |  |   |  |  |  |
| CERTIFICATE OF MAILING   |  |                               |   |  |   |  |  |  |
| I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231 on this date: |  |                               |   |  |   |  |  |  |
| Typed or printed na  | Typed or printed name Maureen Balboa                 |                               |   |  |   |  |  |  |
| Signature Maurel Salboa Date 4/1/99  |  |                               |   |  |   |  |  |  |

Burden Hour Statement. This form is estimated to take 0.2 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SENT TO: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231

PATENT REEL: 9884 FRAME: 0244

**RECORDED: 04/05/1999**